In the event the C-Store/Gas Filling station is remodeled or 
reconstructed the lot standards and building standards of this section shall be enforced and the remodel or 
reconstruction shall comply as depicted on Illustration 5A. 

Illustration 5A 

Section 5.43.  Lot standards. 

A. Minimum Lot Area = Sixty-five Thousand Square Feet (65,000 sf). The lot shown on the 
PUD plan shall not be further subdivided to create additional building lots. 

B. Minimum Lot Width = (measured at front setback/build to line): Two Hundred Feet (200’) 

C. Maximum Lot Area = Not applicable 

D. Maximum Lot Coverage (including all hard surfaces) = Eighty-Five Percent (85%)

[...]

The following development standards apply to all permitted uses in the INC District with the exception for 
residential uses which shall follow the development standards stated in Article 13. 

Section 5.71 – Permitted Uses:  Reference “Article 5.0, Section 5.2: Land Use Matrix” 

Section 5.72 - Lot Standards: 

A. Minimum Lot Area = Eighty-seven Thousand Square Feet (87,000 sf); 
B. Minimum Lot Width = Two Hundred Fifty Feet (250’); 
C. Maximum Lot Area = None; 
D. Maximum Lot Coverage = Seventy-five Percent (75%); 
E. Building Setbacks: 

1) Minimum Front Setback: 
a) I-70, CR 200 N = Forty (40) feet; 
b) Connector Corridor = Twenty-five (25) feet;

[...]

All other public streets – Fifty (50) feet. 
3. Private Streets – Thirty (30) feet. 
4. Ingress/Egress Easements – Twenty-Four (24) feet 

B. Minimum Horizontal Centerline Radius: 
1. Public Connector Corridor – Two hundred (200) feet. 
2. All other public streets – One hundred twenty-five (125) feet. 
3. Private Streets – One Hundred Feet (100) feet 
4. Ingress/Egress Easements – Thirty-Five (35) feet 

C. Minimum Tangent Between Reverse Curves: 
1. Public Connector Corridor – Fifty (50) feet 
2. All other public and private streets and ingress/egress easements – None